

No. 22-174

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
GERALD E. GROFF,
Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE,
Respondent.

— ◆ —
**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

— ◆ —
**BRIEF FOR THE SIKH COALITION, MUSLIM
ADVOCATES, THE ISLAM AND RELIGIOUS
FREEDOM ACTION TEAM, SUR LEGAL
COLLABORATIVE, AND LEGAL AID AT WORK AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

— ◆ —
HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JONATHAN Z. MORRIS
Counsel of Record
SCOTT P. DIXLER
3601 W. OLIVE AVENUE
8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CA 91505
(818) 995-0800
jmorris@horvitzlevy.com

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JEREMY B. ROSEN
505 SANSOME STREET
SUITE 375
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94111

Counsel for Amici Curiae
*The Sikh Coalition, Muslim Advocates, The Islam and
Religious Freedom Action Team, Sur Legal Collaborative,
and Legal Aid at Work*

(additional counsel listed on inside cover)

THE SIKH COALITION
AMRITH KAUR AAKRE
MARISSA ROSSETTI
165 BROADWAY STREET
SUITE 2539
NEW YORK, NY 10006

SUR LEGAL COLLABORATIVE
SHELLEY ANAND
P.O. BOX 1606
DECATUR, GA 30031

MUSLIM ADVOCATES
STEPHANIE CORREA
P.O. BOX 34440
WASHINGTON, D.C. 20043

LEGAL AID AT WORK
CHRISTOPHER HO
ALEXIS ALVAREZ
180 MONTGOMERY STREET
SUITE 600
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94104

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
As shown by the experiences of Sikh and Muslim employees, the de minimis standard causes serious harm to adherents of minority faiths.....	7
A. Sikh employees routinely face exclusion from employment and segregation in the workplace under the de minimis rule.....	7
B. Muslim employees are routinely denied accommodations for trivial reasons under <i>Hardison's</i> de minimis standard.	15
C. The accommodations denied to Muslim and Sikh employees under Title VII are available in other contexts.....	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abdelwahab v. Jackson State University</i> , No. 09CV41TSL–JCS, 2010 WL 384416 (S.D. Miss. Jan. 27, 2010)	19
<i>Bhatia v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> , 734 F.2d 1382 (9th Cir. 1984)	13
<i>Birdi v. UAL Corp.</i> , No. 99 C 5576, 2002 WL 471999 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 26, 2002).....	9
<i>Bracey v. Mich. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , No. 14-12155, 2015 WL 9434496 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 24, 2015).....	21
<i>Camara v. Epps Air Service, Inc.</i> , 292 F.Supp.3d 1314 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	17, 18
<i>Cheema v. Thompson</i> , 67 F.3d 883 (9th Cir. 1995)	22
<i>Cloutier v. Costco Wholesale Corp.</i> , 390 F.3d 126 (1st Cir. 2004).....	9
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	4
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 966 F.Supp.2d 949 (N.D. Cal. 2013).....	3

<i>EEOC v. GEO Group, Inc.</i> , 616 F.3d 265 (3d Cir. 2010).....	20, 21
<i>EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , 339 F.Supp.3d 1135 (D. Colo. 2018)	18
<i>EEOC v. JBS USA, LLC</i> , No. 10CV318, 2013 WL 6621026 (D. Neb. Oct. 11, 2013).....	18
<i>EEOC v. Sambo’s of Georgia, Inc.</i> , 530 F.Supp. 86 (N.D. Ga. 1981).....	8, 9
<i>El-Amin v. First Transit, Inc.</i> , No. 04-CV-72, 2005 WL 1118175 (S.D. Ohio May 11, 2005)	19
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015)	23
<i>Kaganovich v. McDonough</i> , 547 F.Supp.3d 248 (E.D.N.Y. 2021).....	21
<i>Kalsi v. N.Y.C. Transit Auth.</i> , 62 F.Supp.2d 745 (E.D.N.Y. 1998).....	14
<i>McGregor v. United Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , No. H-09-2340, 2010 WL 3082293 (S.D. Tex. Aug. 6, 2010).....	22
<i>Parker v. Ark. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 05CV00850, 2006 WL 8445187 (E.D. Ark. Apr. 26, 2006).....	21
<i>Searls v. Johns Hopkins Hosp.</i> , 158 F.Supp.3d 427 (D. Md. 2016)	22

<i>Singh v. Berger</i> , No. 22-5234 (D.C. Dec. 23, 2022)	22
<i>Singh v. Carter</i> , 168 F.Supp.3d 216 (D.D.C. 2016)	23
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 214 P.3d 1004 (Ariz. 2009)	22
<i>Tagore v. United States</i> , 735 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2013)	14, 15
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	3, 4, 5, 6, 8, 9, 11, 16, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Board of Education for School District of Philadelphia</i> , 911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990)	17
<i>Webb v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 562 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2009)	17
<i>Werner v. McCotter</i> , 49 F.3d 1476 (10th Cir. 1995)	15

Statutes

42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000bb-1(a), (b)	15
§ 2000cc-1(a)	23
§§ 2000e–2000e-17	4
California Government Code § 12926(q) (West 2018)	23

Rules

Sup. Ct. R. 37.6	1
------------------------	---

Regulations

29 C.F.R. § 1910.134(g)(1)(i)(A) (2021)	12
---	----

Miscellaneous

<i>A Brief Introduction to the Beliefs and Practices of the Sikhs</i> , The Sikh Coalition (2008), https://tinyurl.com/sikhcoalition2008	7
<i>Accommodating Sikhs in the Workplace: An Employer’s Guide</i> , The Sikh Coalition (2022), https://tinyurl.com/sikhcoalition2022	7
<i>An Employer’s Guide to Islamic Religious Practices</i> , Council on American-Islamic Relations (2005), https://tinyurl.com/cair2005	15, 16

- AutoZone Settles Religious Discrimination Suit with Winthrop Man*, WBUR News (Apr. 3, 2012), <https://tinyurl.com/wbur040312> 11
- Ben Kesling, *Army Eases Uniform Regulations to Allow More Religious Exemptions*, Wall St. J. (Jan. 6, 2017, 2:22 PM), <https://tinyurl.com/wsj010617> 23
- Brad Dress, *Appeals Court Rules Sikh Recruits Can Keep Beards at Marine Boot Camp*, The Hill (Dec. 26, 2022, 3:01 PM), <https://tinyurl.com/hill122622> 23
- Dan Weikel, *Sikh Truck Drivers Reach Accord in Religious Discrimination Case Involving a Major Shipping Company*, L.A. Times (Nov. 15, 2016, 6:10 PM), <https://tinyurl.com/latimes111516>..... 11
- Dawinder S. Sidhu, *Out of Sight, Out of Legal Recourse: Interpreting and Revising Title VII to Prohibit Workplace Segregation Based on Religion*, 36 N.Y.U. Rev. L. & Soc. Change 103 (2012) 10
- Emil Guillermo, *Disney Desegregates Sikh Employee After Civil Rights Groups Intervene*, NBC News (Jul. 13, 2015, 11:52 AM), <https://tinyurl.com/nbc071315> 9

Eugene Volokh, *The EEOC, Religious Accommodation Claims, and Muslims*, Wash. Post (June 21, 2016, 4:39 PM), <https://tinyurl.com/washpost062116> 16

Letter of Interpretation for Respiratory Protection Standard from Kimberly A. Stille, Acting Director, Directorate of Enforcement Programs, OSHA, to Amrith Kaur Aakre, Legal Director, The Sikh Coalition (Dec. 16, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/osha121621> 12

Press Release, CAIR, CAIR Files EEOC Complaint Over Southwest Airlines Denial of Prayer Rights, Wrongful Termination of Maryland Muslim Worker (Feb. 14, 2023, 2:01 PM), <https://tinyurl.com/cair021423>..... 20

Press Release, EEOC, EEOC Sues Global Medical Response and American Medical Response for Religious and Disability Discrimination (Oct. 26, 2022), <https://tinyurl.com/eec102622>..... 13

R. Singh et al., *Under-Mask Beard Cover (Singh Thattha Technique) for Donning Respirator Masks in COVID-19 Patient Care*, 106 J. Hosp. Infection 782 (2020), <https://tinyurl.com/ncbi100320>..... 12

Religious Freedom and Accommodation:
Hearing on Assemb. B. 1964 Before the
Assemb. Comm. on the Judiciary, 2011–
12 Reg. Sess. (Cal. 2012),
<https://tinyurl.com/leginfo2012>..... 23

S. Prince, et al., *Assessing the Effect of*
Beard Hair Lengths on Face Masks Used
as Personal Protective Equipment During
the COVID-19 Pandemic, 31 J. Exposure
Sci. Env't Epidemiology 953 (2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/nature051821>..... 12

Stephen Losey, *Air Force Officially OKs*
Beards, Turbans, Hijabs for Religious
Reasons, Air Force Times (Feb. 11, 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/airforcetimes021120> 23

Tanner Bean, *“To the Person”*: *RFRA’s*
Blueprint for a Sustainable Exemption
Regime, 2019 BYU L. Rev. 1 (2019) 15

Update: Sikh Medical Professionals and
PPE, The Sikh Coalition (May 13, 2020),
<https://tinyurl.com/sikhcoalition051320>.. 11, 12, 13

Written Testimony of Amrith Kaur, Legal
Director, The Sikh Coalition, Written
Testimony from the EEOC Meeting on
Workplace Civil Rights Implications of
the COVID-19 Pandemic (Apr. 28, 2021),
<https://tinyurl.com/eec042821> 11, 12
